07-20-2005 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE FORM PTO-1595 (Modified) RI (Rev. 03-01) Patent and Trademark Office OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp.5/31/2002) P08A/REV03 Tab settings -103044072 To the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Name and address of receiving party(ies): Dragan MRKOVIC Name: Intier Automotive Closures Inc. Peter Lance OXLEY Peter LEJBJUK Address: 521 Newpark Blvd Jason David NISKANEN 5 ☐ Yes ☒ No Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies) 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Merger City: Newmarket \_\_\_\_\_ State/Prov.: Ontario ☐ Security Agreement Change of Name Country: L3Y 4X7 ZIP: Canada ☐ Other Execution Date: April 4, 2005 Additional name(s) & address(es) ☐ Yes ☑ No. Application number(s) or patent numbers(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: Patent Application No. Filing date B. Patent No.(s) 10/497,325 10/12/2004 ☐ Yes ☒ No Additional numbers 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Robin W. Asher 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):....\$ 40.00 ☐ Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be Registration No. 41,590 credited or debited to deposit account Address: Clark Hill PLC Authorized to be charged to deposit account 500 Woodward Avenue, Suite 3500 8. Deposit account number: 40E 50-1759 State/Prov.: MI City: Detroit (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) ZIP: 48226-3435 Country: US DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Robin W. Asher Date Signature Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

07/19/2005 ECOOPER 00000112 501759

40.00 DA

01 FC:8021

10497325

Docket No.: 19339-097922

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS Dragan MRKOVIC, a Canadian citizen. Peter Lance OXLEY, a Canadian citizen. Peter LEJBJUK, a Canadian citizen, and Jason David NISKANEN, a Canadian citizen, whose postal addresses are 349 McBride Crescent, Newmarket, Ontario, L3X 2W2, Canada; 18342 9th Line, R.R. #3, Mount Albert, Ontario, L0G 1M0, Canada; 3 Richdale Court, Toronto, Ontario, M9B 5Y8, Canada; and 15 Jeanette Street, Scarborough, Ontario, M1M 3G2, Canada, respectively, invented a certain new and useful invention relating to:

## **Drive Assembly for a Power Closure Panel**

for which a patent application was filed on October 12, 2004, in the United States Patent and Trademarks Office, as Application SN 10/497,325 and in the Canadian Patent Office on November 29, 2002, as Application SN 2,468,643;

WHEREAS, INTIER AUTOMOTIVE CLOSURES INC., a company incorporated under the laws of Ontario having a place of business at 521 Newpark Boulevard, Newmarket, Ontario, L3Y 4X7, CANADA, is desirous of acquiring the entire and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the said invention, said patent application and in and to any Letters Patent which may be granted and issued therefor in Canada, the United States of America and throughout the world;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Dragan MRKOVIC, Peter Lance OXLEY, Peter LEJBJUK, and Jason David NISKANEN do hereby sell, assign and transfer to INTIER AUTOMOTIVE CLOSURES INC., its successors and assigns, the entire and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said invention, said patent application, including the right to file priority applications, any improvements thereto, and in and to any Letters Patent or divisions, which may be granted and issued therefor in Canada and the United States of America;

Dragan MRKOVIC, Peter Lance OXLEY, Peter LEJBJUK, and Jason David NISKANEN AGREE to do all things reasonably required of them and to execute all instruments submitted to them by the assignee for carrying out the full intent of this agreement; and Dragan MRKOVIC, Peter Lance OXLEY, Peter LEJBJUK, and Jason David NISKANEN hereby requests and authorizes the Patent Office to issue the said Letters Patent to INTIER AUTOMOTIVE CLOSURES INC., its successors and assigns.

EXECUTED at NEWMARKET	, ONTARIO	, this
04 day of APRIL . 2005.	1	
	$A$ , $\rho$	
	Justy 9	1
	Dragan MKKOVIC	
	**	
STATEMENT BY		s adduaga in
P.O. BOX 64 SUFENSUILE, C	mose run post office	address is
personally present and did see Dragan MRKOVIC	"who is known to me, ex	ecute the
above Assignment.	who is known to me, ex-	e cuic inc
above Assignment.	19. KD/BK	aflo
	Signature of Witness	
	<b>G</b>	
EXECUTED at	_	_, this
day of, 2005.		
	Peter Lance OXLEY	
STATEMENT BY		
Ι,	, whose full post office	
	***	was
personally present and did see Peter Lance OXLE	Y who is known to me, ex	xecute the
above Assignment.		
	Signature of Witness	
	N. A. 200 A Company of the Company o	
WALL CHIEFD of		. this
<b>EXECUTED</b> at		_,
day of, 2005.		
	Peter LEJBJUK	

EXECUTE	<b>)</b> at		, this
day of	, 2005.		
		Dragan MRKOVIO	
	STATEMENT B	Y WITNESS	
Ι,		, whose full post o	office address is was
personally present and did s above Assignment.	ee Dragan MRKOV	IC who is known to me	, execute the
		Signature of Witness	s
	Dat CONCORD	ONTARIO	, this
4th day of APRIL.	, 2005.	Pets all	1 ls
		Peter Lance OXLE	Y
I South	STATEMENT B	Y WITNESS POTHY J. COVEROCK M , whose full post of	office address is
RRED, MAPLE 10	OTARIO LEA IS:		was
personally present and did s			e, execute the
above Assignment.		Swith Sin	uewel
		Signature of Witness	s
	•		4h:a
		3	, uns
day of	, 2003.		
		Potor I F IP III K	

2/2

EXECUTED at	, this
day of, 2005.	
	Dragan MRKOVIC
STATEMEN	T BY WITNESS
	, whose full post office address is
personally present and did see Dragan MRI above Assignment.	was <b>KOVIC</b> who is known to me, execute the
	Signature of Witness
EXECUTED at	, this
day of, 2005.	
	Peter Lance OXLEY
STATEMEN	T BY WITNESS
l,	, whose full post office address is was
personally present and did see Peter Lance (above Assignment.	
	Signature of Witness
EXECUTED at HOND OF COM	goa Manufacturing , this
4th day of <u>APRIL</u> , 2005.	
	Peter LEJBJUK

(3/3)

			STATEME	NIBX	WIINESS	
	1,	JEFF	ANDERSON	-	, whose full post offic	e address is
12 6,13Be	<u>بر</u>	DIZ.	BARRIE	ON	L4N 6G3	was
personally pres	sent	and did s	ee Peter LEJB.	TUK wi	o is known to me, execu	te the above
Assignment.					111	
				•	4.01	·····
				Ė	Signature of Witness	
				:		
	EXI	ECUTEI	) at			, this
			, 2005.			_, uns
	***************************************		,,			
				: : :		
				b w	Jason David NISKANI	EN
			STATEMEN	TBY	WITNESS	
1	I,	-	***************************************		, whose full post office	address is
						was
			e Jason David	NISKA	NEN who is known to m	ie, execute
ne above Assig	gnme	ent.		And the second		
				Ender the second	Signature of Witness	

## STATEMENT BY WITNESS \_\_\_\_\_, whose full post office address is personally present and did see Peter LEJBJUK who is known to me, execute the above Assignment. Signature of Witness EXECUTED at New market, on turio, this of day of April , 2005. Jason David NISKANEN STATEMENT BY WITNESS MINIC DIBLASIO, whose full post office address is QUEENSVILLE, ONT, LOG IRO Was personally present and did see Jason David NISKANEN who is known to me, execute the above Assignment.

RECORDED: 07/14/2005

Signature of Witness